

CS 539/23
Mukesh Verma Vs. Krishan Lal Chawla

08.01.2026

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel Sh. Gulzar Ali.

Defendant in person.

Sh. Yogesh Gaur, Ld. Counsel for defendant through VC.

Ld. Counsel for defendant seeks adjournment to lead DE stating that he is in Uttarakhand and unable to reach Delhi so he requires some more time to lead evidence. Adjournment is strongly opposed.

Heard. Case file perused.

Record reveals that plaintiff's evidence was closed vide order dated 10.07.2025 thereafter, matter was listed for DE but till date evidence affidavit of defendant's witnesses have not been filed or supplied to the other side.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, one last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant to examine his witnesses but subject to cost of Rs.3,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff.

Subject to payment of cost, put up for D.E. on 16.02.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 08.01.2026