

14, CS 539/23
Mukesh Verma Vs. Krishan Lal Chawla

16.02.2026

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel Sh. Gulzar Ali.

Defendant in person.

Sh. Yogesh Gaur, Ld. Counsel for defendant through VC.

Ld. Counsel for defendant seeks some more time to lead evidence stating that he has misplaced the file and therefore could not prepared the evidence affidavit.

Adjournment is strongly opposed.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submitted that he will positively file the evidence affidavit on the next date of hearing and only one opportunity is required.

Considering the fact and in the interest of justice, one more opportunity is given to the defendant subject to additional cost of Rs.2,000/-.

Total cost of Rs.5,000/- is paid by the defendant to the plaintiff against acknowledgment.

At request, put up for D.E. on 27.03.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 16.02.2026